December  15,  2023,  and  all  reporting  periods  thereafter.   The Medical  Center  is  evaluating  the
requirements of the above statement and the impact on reporting.

NOTE 3: RESTATEMENT DUE TO ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

During the year ended September 30, 2023, the Medical Center implemented GASB Statement No.
96,  Subscription‐Based  Information  Technology Arrangements  (SBITAs),  retroactive  to October  1,
2022.   The  implementation of  this  statement  requires  the  restatement of  the  statement of net
position,  statement  of  revenues,  expenses,  and  changes  in  net  position,  and  statement  of  cash
flows to record the cumulative effect of recording the original basis of the subscription assets  less
accumulated depreciation, net of the respective subscription liability as of September 30, 2022.

Southwest Mississippi Regional Medical Center
Notes to the Financial Statements

‐ 32 ‐

NOTE 3: RESTATEMENT DUE TO ADOPTION OF NEW ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE (Continued)

As a result, changes to reported amounts as of October 1, 2022 are as follows:

After Adoption

of GASB 96

As Originally

Reported Prior to

Adoption of GASB 96 Change
Statements of Net Position
Noncurrent assets
Capital assets, net 40,328,851$   39,285,920$   (1,042,931)$

Current liabilities
Subscription payable (410,247)   ‐   410,247

Noncurrent liabilites
Subscription payable, less current portion (632,684)   ‐   632,684

Statements of Revenues, Expenses

   and Changes in Net Position
Other operating expenses 19,012,580   19,446,094   433,514
Depreciation and amortization 7,028,245   6,638,291   (389,954)
Interest expense (1,165,954)   (1,135,213)   30,741

Statements of Cash Flows
Payments to suppliers and contractors (65,767,469)   (66,200,983)   (433,514)
Principal payments on

   subscription payables (422,664)   ‐   422,664
Interest paid on subscriptions

   payable (23,267)   ‐   23,267

Southwest Mississippi Regional Medical Center
Notes to the Financial Statements

‐ 33 ‐

NOTE 4: DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Deposits

As of September 30, 2023, the deposits of the Medical Center consisted of the following:

September 30, 2023
Petty cash 8,883$
Cash deposits with financial institutions 1,641,797